## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2021-8-13

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ONLINE AUCTION WITH GOVDEALS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Chesterfield wishes to utilize GovDeals as an online auctioneering service for the disposal of certain surplus or unusable municipal property that is no longer needed for public use; and

**WHEREAS**, GovDeals is a NJ State Contract authorized auctioneering service under contract #70967 and Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

**WHEREAS**, GovDeals will facilitate the hosting of the auction item photos, descriptions and general terms for bidders; and

**WHEREAS**, GovDeals will be responsible to collect on behalf of the Township of Chesterfield the appropriate funds based on the sale of items and will remit, less the agreed upon fees, the amount due to the Township within 30 days of the sale of the items; and

**WHEREAS**, the terms and conditions of the township agreement with GovDeals are available on the GovDeals website and available from the Township of Chesterfield Clerk's Office.

WHEREAS, the items to be auctioned are: PW Truck VIN#3GCEK14X46G164756 Convault Above Ground Storage Tank

~~~~~~~

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Thomas A. Sahol, Township Administrator is hereby authorized to sell the items listed above via GovDeals online auction.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on August 26, 2021 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~